
 

Field Service Sector 
 
Review of Rigging unit standards 
 

Subfield Domain ID 

Lifting Equipment Rigging 4217-4219 

 
The Skills Organisation (Skills) has completed the review of the unit standards listed above. 
 
Date new versions published June 2019 
 
Planned review date December 2024 
 
Summary 
 
Skills and the rigging sector stakeholders held three meetings to discuss the graduate outcomes 
and conditions that had to be met for the rigging qualification at Level 5.  The existing unit 
standards were reviewed alongside the qualification conditions and industry approved code of 
practice for the rigging sector.  It was determined that due to the change in credit values and 
clarification relating to Level 5 skills and knowledge in relation to Level 4 unit standards, the above 
unit standards should be expired and replaced. 
 
Main changes 
 

• Unit standards 4217, 4218 and 4219 were replaced by unit standards 31815, 31816 and 31817 
respectively. 

• Levels for all standards were increased from 4 to 5 to reflect role competencies for advanced 
rigging work. 

• Credit values were decreased to more accurately reflect the time taken to achieve the 
competencies of an advanced rigger. 

• The replacement unit standards have been listed under the domain Core Rigging. 
 
The last date for assessment of Category C unit standards is December 2021 
 
Impact on existing organisations with consent to assess 
 

Current consent for Consent extended to 

Nature of 
consent  

Classification or ID Level Nature of consent Classification or ID Level 

Subfield Lifting Equipment 4 Standards 31815, 31816, 31817 5 

Domain Rigging 4 Standards 31815, 31816, 31817 5 

Domain Rigging 8 Standards 31815, 31816, 31817 5 

Standard 4217 4 Standard 31815 5 

 
Detailed list of unit standards – classification, title, level, and credits 
 
All changes are in bold. 
 

Key to review category 

A Dates changed, but no other changes are made - the new version of the standard carries the 
same ID and a new version number 

B Changes made, but the overall outcome remains the same - the new version of the standard 
carries the same ID and a new version number 

C Major changes that necessitate the registration of a replacement standard with a new ID 

D Standard will expire and not be replaced 

 



 

Service Sector > Lifting Equipment 

ID Domain Title Level Credit Review 
Category 

4217 
 
31815 

Rigging 
 
Core 
Rigging 

Plan and prepare advanced rigging 
work 
Plan work and prepare equipment for 
advanced rigging 

4 
 
5 

40 
 
15 

C 

4218 
31816 

Rigging 
Core 
Rigging 

Complete advanced rigging work 
Lead a team to complete advanced 
rigging work 

4 
5 

55 
15 

C 

4219 
 
31817 

Rigging 
 
Core 
Rigging 

Dismantle structures and/or plant at 
advanced rigging level 
Plan for and dismantle structures 
and plant at advanced rigging level 

4 
 
5 

25 
 
10 

C 

 


