#### Field Service Sector

## Review of Rigging unit standards

Subfield	Domain	ID
Lifting Equipment	Rigging	4217-4219

The Skills Organisation (Skills) has completed the review of the unit standards listed above.

Date new versions published

**June 2019** 

Planned review date

December 2024

# **Summary**

Skills and the rigging sector stakeholders held three meetings to discuss the graduate outcomes and conditions that had to be met for the rigging qualification at Level 5. The existing unit standards were reviewed alongside the qualification conditions and industry approved code of practice for the rigging sector. It was determined that due to the change in credit values and clarification relating to Level 5 skills and knowledge in relation to Level 4 unit standards, the above unit standards should be expired and replaced.

#### Main changes

- Unit standards 4217, 4218 and 4219 were replaced by unit standards 31815, 31816 and 31817 respectively.
- Levels for all standards were increased from 4 to 5 to reflect role competencies for advanced rigging work.
- Credit values were decreased to more accurately reflect the time taken to achieve the competencies of an advanced rigger.
- The replacement unit standards have been listed under the domain Core Rigging.

## The last date for assessment of Category C unit standards is December 2021

## Impact on existing organisations with consent to assess

Current consent for			Consent extended to		
Nature of	Classification or ID	Level	Nature of consent	Classification or ID	Level
consent					
Subfield	Lifting Equipment	4	Standards	31815, 31816, 31817	5
Domain	Rigging	4	Standards	31815, 31816, 31817	5
Domain	Rigging	8	Standards	31815, 31816, 31817	5
Standard	4217	4	Standard	31815	5

### Detailed list of unit standards - classification, title, level, and credits

All changes are in **bold**.

Ke	y to review category
Α	Dates changed, but no other changes are made - the new version of the standard carries the
	same ID and a new version number
В	Changes made, but the overall outcome remains the same - the new version of the standard
	carries the same ID and a new version number
С	Major changes that necessitate the registration of a replacement standard with a new ID
D	Standard will expire and not be replaced

Service Sector > Lifting Equipment

ID	Domain	Title	Level	Credit	Review Category
4217	Rigging	Plan and prepare advanced rigging work	4	40	С
31815	Core Rigging	Plan work and prepare equipment for advanced rigging	5	15	
4218	Rigging	Complete advanced rigging work	4	55	С
31816	Core Rigging	Lead a team to complete advanced rigging work	5	15	
4219	Rigging	Dismantle structures and/or plant at advanced rigging level	4	25	С
31817	Core Rigging	Plan for and dismantle structures and plant at advanced rigging level	5	10	